504341205 04/27/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4387893

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL P. ZAWISTOSKI	04/06/2017
ASMITA DESHPANDE	04/06/2017
BRIDGET M. COLE	04/06/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLATLEY DISCOVERY LAB, LLC
Street Address:	THE SCHRAFFT CENTER, 529 MAIN STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 115
City:	CHARLESTOWN
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02129

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15392727

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)251-3973

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rmeehan@elmorepatents.com

Correspondent Name: ELMORE PATENT LAW GROUP, P.C.

Address Line 1: 484 GROTON RD.

Address Line 4: WESTFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01886

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4175.3007 US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDGAR W. HARLAN-REG.#42,632
SIGNATURE:	/Edgar W. Harlan/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=00317381#page1.tif source=00317381#page2.tif source=00317381#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 042163 FRAME: 0702

504341205

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Michael P. Zawistoski, Asmita Deshpande and Bridget M. Cole (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a certain improvement in Compounds and Methods for the Treatment of Cystic Fibrosis described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

- is being executed on even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
- [X] was filed on December 28, 2016 as Application No. 15/392,727;
- was patented under U.S. Patent No. [] on [].

WHEREAS, FLATLEY DISCOVERY LAB, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having a usual place of business at The Schrafft Center, 529 Main Street, Suite 208, Charlestown, Massachusetts 02129 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations thereof, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may be filed for said invention in any countries foreign to the United States together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, little and interest therein;

AND, we hereby covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 042163 FRAME: 0703

Assignment Serial No. 15/392,727 Michael P. Zawistoski, et al.

Title: Compounds and Methods for the Treatment of Cystic Fibrosis

Docket No. 4175,3007 US1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, the ASSIGNOR, have duly executed this Assignment.

	Inventor: Michael P. Zawistoski
	Michael P. Zawistoski
State/Commonwealth	
of Massachusetts	
County of Suffe K	····
appeared Michael P. Zawistoski prove - <u>アレムルタッ</u> ショ	, 2017, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally d to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were to be the person whose name is signed
on the preceding or attached document,	and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing instrument as
his/her free act and deed.	Kathler Banney Notary Public
(0EAU	Kathleen Flannery (print name)
	My Commission expires红/ <u>ドル</u> / <u>252-3</u>
"IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, I	he ASSIGNOR, have duly executed this Assignment.
X	
	Inventor:
80 C 80 C	Asmita Deshpande
State/Commonweaith	
of Masachysetts	
County of S4F61k	
*	
- abbeated wailitra neaubaude bioxed (C	2017, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were
appeared Asinita Desirpance proved to Mass Canse 599666 on the preceding or attached document,	me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were より to be the person whose name is signed
Appeared Asimila vesipande proved to Mass Galance 599666	me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were 28 to be the person whose name is signed and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing instrument as
appeared Asinita Desirpance proved to Mass Canse 599666 on the preceding or attached document,	me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were 28 to be the person whose name is signed and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing instrument as
appeared Asinita Desirpance proved to Mass Canse 599666 on the preceding or attached document,	me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were より to be the person whose name is signed
appeared Asinita Desirpance proved to Mass Canse 599666 on the preceding or attached document,	me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were 28 to be the person whose name is signed and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing instrument as 41/4- Flane Notary Public Lather Flancy (print name)

(Please return all pages) FAILII.
REEL: 042163 FRAME: 0704

Assignment Serial No. 15/392,727 Michael P. Zawistoski, et al. Title: Compounds and Methods for the Treatment of Cystic Fibrosis Docket No. 4175,3007 US1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, the ASSIGNOR, have duly executed this Assignment.

•	Inventor: Mandale All
	Bridget M. Cole
State/Commonwealth	
of Massachusetts	
County of Sy/Folk	···
On this <u>(</u> day of <u>A/L)</u> appeared Bridget M. Cole proved to me AA LICENSE 570311776	, 2017, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were, to be the person whose name is signed
on the preceding or attached document,	and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing instrument as
his/her free act and deed.	La Men Aurer Notary Public
(GEAL)	K4Lless Flances (print name)
	My Commission expire 27 / 23 / 2023

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, on behalf of and duly authorized by the ASSIGNEE, have executed this Assignment.

FLATLEY DISCOVERY LAB, LLC

Title: <u>CEO</u>

(Please return all pages) PATENT REEL: 042163 FRAME: 0705

RECORDED: 04/27/2017